
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session. 

Please ask for: 
Democratic Services 

 
 

13 August 2024 
 
 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
LICENSING COMMITTEE to be held on Thursday 22 August 2024 at 7.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, AL8 6AE 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTIONS  
 

 To note any substitution of Committee Members in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules. 
 

2.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2024 
(previously circulated). 
 

3.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 7  
 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on the Agenda. 
 

5.   PAVEMENT LICENCES POLICY AND FEE APPROVAL (Pages 3 - 32) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Resident Services and Climate Change) 
 

6.   LICENSING ACT POLICY (Pages 33 - 120) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Resident Services and Climate Change) 

Public Document Pack



7.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS,IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

8.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 9  (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100A(3) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended). 
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
PART II 

 

9.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors J.Cragg 

D.Jones 
H.Goldwater (Vice-Chairman) 
J.Weston (Chairman) 
B.Sarson 
R.Trigg 
 

A.Chesterman 
L.Gilbert 
I.Walsh 
K.Bonkur 
J.Quinton 
A.Skottowe 
 

    
 
 Senior Leadership Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Democratic 
Services, Governance Services on  or email – democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


- 1 - 

Part I 
Item No: 0 
Main author: Kate Payne 
Executive Member: Cllr Kieran Thorpe 
All wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 22 AUGUST 2024 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (RESIDENT SERVICES AND CLIMATE 
CHANGE) 

PAVEMENT LICENCES POLICY AND FEE APPROVAL 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report is to clarify the changes to the temporary pavement licensing regime 
under the Business and Planning Act 2020 (which were implemented as a 
temporary measure during the Covid pandemic) and the impact of the changes to 
this regime made by the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023.  

1.2 The Levelling up and Regeneration Act 2023 became law last year, but the 
provisions to make the temporary pavement licence scheme permanent were not 
immediately commenced but has come into force on 31st March 2024. The 
provisions have introduced changes including a new capped level fee structure 
for new and renewal applications.  

1.3 This report asks members to approve the attached pavement licence policy 
which has been prepared for this new regime. 

1.4 This report asks members to approve the pavement licence maximum fees for 
this new regime. 

 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Licensing Committee agrees to recommend to Full Council, for 
approval, the new maxima fees of £500 for a new two-year pavement licence and 
£350 for a renewal pavement licence. 

2.2 That the licensing committee approve the new policy for pavement licensing. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 Temporary Pavement Licences were introduced by the Business & Planning Act 
2020 (BPA 2020) in 2020 to streamline the process of obtaining a pavement 
licence and help businesses during the Covid pandemic. Section 229 and 
schedule 22 of the Levelling Up & Regeneration Act 2023 (LU&RA 2023) 
amends the Business & Planning Act 2020 to make the provision of temporary 
pavement licencing regime permanent. The commencement date for this 
amendment was 31 March 2024.  

 

3.2 From 31 March 2024 the process for issuing temporary pavement licences 
under the BPA 2020 became permanent under the LU&RA 2023. A letter and 
guidance from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities was 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



- 2 - 

issued to all Local Authorities in England on 2 April 2024. A copy of the letter 
can be found at Appendix A and the Government Guidance is attached as a 
link to this report. 

3.3 The main changes to temporary pavement licensing as a result to the 
amendment to the BPA 2020 are as follows: 

3.3.1 The introduction of maximum standard capped fees for new and renewal 
applications. The fee levels are capped at a maximum amount of £500 for new 
applications and £350 for renewal applications. The fee applicable for a 
temporary pavement licence was previously £100. 

3.3.2 The duration of the consultation and determination periods have increased 
from 7 days to 14 days. 

3.3.3    The maximum term for which a licence can be granted has increased to 2    
years (from one-year previously). 

3.3.4       Provides that pavement licences can also be amended by the local authority 
with the consent of the licence holder in certain, specified, circumstances. 

3.3.5  Inserts a new enforcement schedule providing powers to the local authority to 
remove furniture if a premises is not abiding by its pavement licence 
conditions and hours. 

3.3.6 Pavement licences will be issued with national and local conditions. The 
national conditions and local conditions can be found at Appendix B1 and B2.  

3.3.7       The 2020 Act sets out two conditions which apply to pavement licences which 
are granted or deemed to be granted; these are: a no-obstruction condition 
and a smoke-free seating condition. These apply only to licences granted 
under the Business and Planning Act 2020, not existing licences permitted 
under Part 7A of the Highways Act 1980, or other relevant legislation.  

3.3.8       One of the benefits of the pavement licence procedure is that once a 
pavement licence is granted by the local authority, the premises will benefit 
from deemed planning permission for the furniture for the duration of the 
pavement licence. This will not change. 

3.4 Any licence applications for activities licensable under pavement licensing 
legislation must be granted under the BPA2020. They should not be granted 
under the Highways Act 1980. However non removeable furniture or furniture 
other than tables, chairs or stools will still require a licence under the 
Highways Act 1980. HCC previously issued pavement licences under the 
Highways Act 

3.5 The licensing team currently manage a total of four pavement licences, all of 
which were issued before 31 March 2024 and therefore were licensed under 
the BPA 2020 before the changes introduced by the Levelling-up and 
Regeneration Act 2023. These licences will expire on 30 September 2024 in 
line with the guidance issued from the Department of Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities. These licences should be treated as a renewal application 
if it is made by the licence-holder in respect of the same premises and it is on 
the same terms as the expired licence. 

Page 4



- 3 - 

3.6 As the pavement licensing regime has now become pe
[...]
nd the licensed area but 
only such as shall have been firstly approved by the council. 

Page 16



1  

28. If additional heaters and umbrellas are to be added after permission has been 
given, written approval from the Council is required. 

29. Any umbrellas provided must not protrude beyond the designated boundary of 
the licensed area. They shall be kept in good condition so as not to detract from the 
appearance of the street. You are advised that enclosed structures (including 
gazebos) and the like will not be permitted within the proposed boundary of the 
licensed area. 

30. The licence holder shall not use or permit any playing of music, reproduction or 
sound amplification apparatus or any musical instruments radio or television 
receiving sets in the area covered by this licence and must not provide such for 
persons within the licensed area from outside the licensed area. 

31. The placing of speakers or any other equipment for the amplification of music 
within the licensed area is strictly prohibited unless authorised by a premises licence 
issued under the Licensing Act 2003. Any such authorised music must not cause a 
nuisance or annoyance to others. 

32. The number and type of public sanitary accommodation provided by a business 
is based on the number of potential customers. The applicant should ensure that the 
sanitary provision remains appropriate for the increase in customer numbers 
resulting from additional seating if necessary. 

33. No outdoor food preparation will be permitted under the terms of this licence. 

34. Any sales of alcohol within the licensed area must be authorised by a premises 
licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003. 

35. Any material alteration to the Means of Escape, which affects people using the 
Means of Escape, inside or in the immediate vicinity outside the premises must be 
recorded in the premises' Fire Risk Assessment as a significant finding. Control 
measures should be put in place to reduce risk withi
[...]
licensee's use of the land and for this purpose must take out at the licensee's 
expense a policy of insurance approved by the council in the sum of at least £5 
million in respect of any one event. 

43. These conditions may be varied where appropriate to reflect any changes in local 
circumstances. 

 

Page 18



1 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file
/3695/inclusive-mobility.pdf 

Pavement Licence Policy  July 2024 
1. General 

This policy sets out Welwyn Hatfield Council’s approach to considering applications 
for pavement licences under The Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 which 
makes permanent the provisions set out in the Business & Planning Act 2020.  
 
All references to pavement licences or licences hereafter shall refer to licences 
granted under this policy. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader has delegated authority to determine applications for 
pavement licences and revocations in line with this policy. 
 

2. Departure from Policy 
 
All policies are the starting point for decisions. However, all decisions are taken on 
the merit of the individual case and where an applicant wishes to apply for a licence 
outside of the requirements contained within this policy, full and unfettered 
consideration will be given to that application. However, applicants should be aware 
that departures from policy will usually be restricted to exceptional circumstances, 
and where the council assess that to grant a licence outside of the policy will not 
result in an unnecessary obstruction of the highway and that the recommended 
pavement widths, as set out in section 3 (2) of the ‘inclusive mobility guidance’. 1 
 
Where it is necessary for the council to depart from this Policy, clear and compelling 
reasons for doing so must be given. The Head of Service may authorise a departure 
from the Policy in accordance with this section if they consider it appropriate in the 
specific circumstances.  

 
3. Applic
[...]
yne 
Executive Member: Cllr Kieran Thorpe 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 22 AUGUST 2024 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (RESIDENT SERVICES AND CLIMATE 
CHANGE) 

LICENSING ACT POLICY REVIEW 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report informs Members that the review of our Licensing policy under the 
Licensing Act 2003 has completed the consultation period and the responses are 
at Appendix 2. This report asks members to consider and agree proposed 
changes following the consultation and recommend the policy for onward 
approval by Full Council. 
 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 For Members to note the results of the consultation and agree changes proposed 
to the revised policy at Appendix 1. 

2.2 For members to agree for onward approval by Cabinet and Full Council. 

3 Explanation 

3.1  The council in its capacity as licensing authority for the purposes of the 
 Licensing Act 2003 is obliged by law to have a statement of licensing policy. 
 Originally such a statement had to be reviewed every 3 years, but along with a 
 number of other changes to the Licensing Act 2003 and the statutory guidance 
 this frequency has been increased to 5 years.  

3.1 During the five year period the policy must be kept under review and the 
licensing authority may make such revisions to it as it considers appropriate, for 
instance when changes have been made by Government or in the light of 
feedback from the local community on whether the statutory licensing objectives 
are being met.  

3.2 The statement of licensing policy under the Licensing Act 2003 should also be 
developed according to the licensing act guidance issued by the Home Office 
which was last updated in December 2023. The Licensing policy has been 
amended to reflect the relevant areas which had been addressed or clarified in 
the new Guidance.  

3.3 The policy has been updated and new sections introduced where appropriate to 
reflect the current guidance and this revised policy represents an update to 
previous policies and reflects the current situation and practice in Welwyn 
Hatfield. 

3.4 The consultation has taken place and there were four responses received, only 
two of which made comments regarding changes to the policy. The table at 
Appendix 2 shows the responses received and the suggested changes 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



- 2 - 

proposed. The first was from Welwyn Parish Council and the changes suggested 
are highlighted in yellow. The second column has some explanatory information 
and any proposed changes for discussion highlighted in green. The second from 
North Mymms Parish Council related to the TENS process and to the 
consultation process for applications. These are both statutory processes set out 
in the Act so we cannot deviate from these in our policy. Those changes agreed 
by members will be made to the revised policy. 

Implications 

4 Legal Implication(s) 

4.1 The Council, as a Licensing Authority, has a duty under Section 4 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 to carry out its licensing functions under the Act with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives. The licensing objectives are:  

a) the prevention of crime and disorder  
b) public safety  
c) the prevention of public nuisance and  
d) the protection of children from harm  

4.2 The Council, as a Licensing Authority, also has a duty under Section 5 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 to determine its policy in relation to the exercise of its 
licensing functions (known as a Statement of Licensing Policy) in respect of 
every five year period, and review and publish the policy before the beginning of 
the next five year period.  

4.3 Under Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council as a Licensing Authority 
carrying out its licensing functions, must also have regard to its statement of 
licensing Policy and any guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 
182 of the Act. 

4.4 Before the Council approves its policy for a five year period, the li
[...]
nstrating the entitlement to 
work have been replaced with embedded web links. 

From time to time, the Home Office may issue additional supporting guidance 
to licensing authorities and other persons on the GOV.UK website. This 
supporting guidance is good practice guidance and should be viewed as 
indicative and subject to change. Such supporting guidance will broadly reflect 
but will not be part of the statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
under section 182 of the 2003 Act. Licensing authorities may wish to refer to, 
but are under no statutory duty to have regard to such supporting guidance 
issued by the Home Office. 

The licensing policy must be formally reviewed and published every five years 
(section 5 Licensing Act 2003).This review of the policy must be subject to the 

Page 39



Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 

 

 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 
4 

consultation process. In addition section 5(4) of the Act provides that the 
licensing authority must keep its policy under review during each five year 
period and make appropriate revisions.  Again, any revisions must be subject 
to consultation.   

Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council does not have any special policies at this 
time. Where a special policy relating to cumulative impact , early morning 
restriction orders or late night levy has been adopted this should be reviewed 
regularly, and again at least every five years, to assess whether it is needed 
any longer, or indeed needs expanding (see paragraphs 14.20-14.48  of the 
s182 Guidance).  It is also important to review any cumulative impact policy to 
ensure that it has had the intended effect.  We have set out a definition page 
to explain the terminology we use in this document and this can be found on 
Page 55  of this policy. 

Accordingly this  revised policy represents an update to previous policy and 
reflects the current situation and practice in Welwyn Hatfield.  

The policy is in force from 20th January 2025 t
[...]
d Town 
centre, and Campus West WGC and details are in Appendix D. 

 
 3. Contact details/ Advice and Guidance 

 
3.1 Details on making specific applications can be found at our website 

www.welhat.gov.uk licensing.  Application forms can be downloaded 
and posted or applications can be made online via Gov.UK.  Advice 
can be given before you make your application to resolve potential 
problems and where possible avoid unnecessary hearings and 
appeals. 

Contact details:  
 Licensing 
 Welwyn Hatfield Council 
 Council Offices 
 The Campus 
 Welwyn Garden City 
 Hertfordshire  
 AL8 6AE 

Telephone: 01707 357925 

Email: licensing@welhat.gov.uk 

 

Page 45

https://www.welhat.gov.uk/homepage/98/apply-for-an-alcohol-and-entertainment-licence
mailto:licensing@welhat.gov.uk


Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 

 

 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 
10 

4. Formulation of this policy  
 
4.1 This policy statement is based upon the Act and takes account of the 

Home Office Guidance (revised December 2023) to local authorities. 

4.2 The Act requires the Council to review its Licensing Policy every 5 
years. In determining its Licensing policy, the Council will have regard 
to any Guidance issued by central government [including that under 
section 182 of the Act] and guidance from other regulatory bodies to 
ensure that its actions are consistent with those nationally.  To further 
ensure consistency, the Licensing authorities of Hertfordshire and 
Bedfordshire will meet as necessary to ensure a degree of consistency 
is being achieved throughout the two counties. 

4.3 There are a number of groups who have a stake in the leisure industry, 
including providers, customers, residents and enforcers.  All will have 
views and potential concerns that require the Council’s consideration 
before policy decisions are taken. 

4.4 Therefore, before determining its policy for any five-year period, the 
Council will consult all persons stipulated in the Act as requiring 
[...]
to be doing so. 

 

Broad and Ambiguous Scope: The policy's 
extension to include NPS, treating them akin 
to controlled drugs, seems problematic given 
the varying legal status of these substances. 
This broad categorization risks encompassing 
a wide range of substances, some of which 
may not be illegal or harmful. It potentially 
creates a situation where almost any 
substance that mimics the effect of a 
controlled drug could lead to severe 
consequences for the premises. This catch-
all approach could lead to inconsistencies in 
enforcement and challenges in compliance 
due to the ambiguous nature of what 
constitutes an NPS. 
 

The CPS has laid out 
strict controls for 
identification of 
substances which would 
mitigate any risks from 
the inclusion in our 
policy. 
 
Section to remain? 
Section to be reworded? 
 
 
Psychoactive 
Substances | The Crown 
Prosecution Service 
(cps.gov.uk) 

 

Need for Clear Guidelines and Support: To 
implement this policy effectively and fairly, 
there is a need for clear, practical guidelines 
and support for licensees. This includes 
detailed criteria for identifying NPS, training 
for staff to manage such situations 
appropriately, and support from local 
authorities in cases where there is 

As above  

Page 113

https://www.cps.gov.uk/legal-guidance/psychoactive-substances
https://www.cps.gov.uk/legal-guidance/psychoactive-substances
https://www.cps.gov.uk/legal-guidance/psychoactive-substances
https://www.cps.gov.uk/legal-guidance/psychoactive-substances


uncertainty. Without this, licensees are left to 
navigate a complex and potentially unjust 
situation with significant implications for their 
businesses. 
In light of these concerns, we urge a 
reconsideration of the policy's current framing 
regarding NPS. It is essential to strike a 
balance between maintaining public safety 
and ensuring that licensed premises are not 
unfairly penalized for customer behaviour that 
may be beyond their reasonable control. A 
c
[...]
ired to 
the policy. 

 

 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 PAVEMENT LICENCES POLICY AND FEE APPROVAL
	Appendix A letter to local authorities
	Appendix B1 - National conditions
	Appendix B2 - Local conditions
	Appendix C WHBC Pavement Licence Policy
	Appendix D - EqIA for Pavement Licensing - Licenisng Committee 22.8.24

	6 LICENSING ACT POLICY
	Appendix 1 - Agreed policy at licensing committee 2025-30
	Appendix 3 Welwyn Parish Council licensing response
	Appendix 3 Licensing Policy Survey responses
	responses to Consultation 2024 table




Minutes of the meeting


-1- 
 
Licensing Committee 
22 August 2024 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held on Thursday 22 August 
2024 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn 
Garden City, AL8 6AE 

 
PRESENT: Councillors J.Weston (Chairman) 

H.Goldwater (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  J.Cragg, D.Jones, B.Sarson, R.Trigg, A.Chesterman, 
L.Gilbert, K.Bonkur, A.Skottowe, A.Nix and C.Watson 
 

 
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

K Payne, Licensing Team Leader 
R.Misir, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

 

 
21. APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Ian Walsh for whom 
Councillor Watson attended as a substitute, and from Councillor Jane Quinton 
for whom Councillor Adrienne Nix attended as a substitute. 
 

22. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2024 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

23. NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 
7 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25. PAVEMENT LICENCES POLICY AND FEE APPROVAL 
 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report which clarified changes to the 
temporary pavement licensing regime under the Business and Planning Act 
2020 (which were implemented as a temporary measure during the Covid 
pandemic) and the impact of the changes to this regime made by the Levelling 
Up and Regeneration Act 2023. The Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 
became law last year and the provisions to make the temporary pavement 
licence scheme permanent came into force on 31 March 2024. The provisions 
had introduced changes including a new capped level fee structure for new and 



-2- 
 
Licensing Committee 
22 August 2024 
 

 
 

renewal applications. The fees levels were capped at a maximum amount of 
£500 for new applications and £350 for renewals. Licences could be issued for 
up to two years; the fee for a temporary pavement licence had been £100 for a 
year. The fees would cover the application process based on officers’ hourly rate 
and oncosts. 
 
There had been some changes under the Act, one of which was that the duration 
of the consultation and determination periods would increase from 7 to 14 days. 
The maximum term of a licence was now two years whereas it had previously 
been one. Pavement licences could now be amended by the local authority with 
the approval of the licence holder if it was considered the conditions on the 
licence were not being met. A new enforcement schedule provided powers to the 
local authority to remove furniture if a premises was not abiding by the pavement 
licence’s conditions and hours. Pavement licences would be issued with local 
and national conditions and were set   out in Appendix B of the report. One of the 
benefits of the procedures was that once a pavement licence was granted, the 
premises would benefit from deemed planning permission for the furniture for the 
duration of the licence.  
 
A member asked how furniture was defined. Officers said it was moveable and 
could not be fixed to the ground. A-boards were a planning matter.  
 
One of the local conditions was that ‘The licence holder shall provide suitable 
barriers around the licensed area but only such as have been firstly approved by 
the council.’ A member noted that occasionally, some premises had tables and 
chairs outside but no barrier. Officers advised some licences still came under 
Highways at Hertfordshire County Council as two regimes had run in parallel; the 
licenses Welwyn Hatfield had issued under the temporary scheme would all 
have barriers and officers would work with Hertfordshire staff on licences they 
(Hertfordshire) had issued. Hertfordshire’s licences had been issued under 
different legislation; the Business and Planning Act had come in during the 
pandemic to facilitate getting people outside of premises. Older licences granted 
under the Highways Act would subsequently come under Welwyn Hatfield. 
 
RESOLVED 
(Unanimous)  
The Committee: 

A. Agreed to recommend to full Council for approval the new maxima fees of 
£500 for a new two-year pavement licence and £350 for a renewal 
pavement licence; and  

B. Approved the new policy for pavement licensing.  
 

26. LICENSING ACT POLICY 
 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as set out in the agenda. The 
Council in its capacity as the licensing authority was obliged by law to have a 
Statement of Licensing policy that was formally reviewed and published every 
five years and which must be published before it carried out any function in 
respect of individual applications and notices made under the terms of the Act. 



-3- 
 
Licensing Committee 
22 August 2024 
 

 
 

Part of the review consisted of a consultation that had taken place between 18 
March to 9 June 2024. Four responses were received: one from Welwyn Parish 
Council, one from North Mymms Parish Council, both of whom had requested 
additions and changes to the wording of the policy, and two respondents who 
had made no comments. Some of the requested changes were in primary 
legislation and the Licensing Team Leader took the meeting through a 
presentation which identified the other requested changes.  
 
Welwyn Parish Council had wanted some weblinks to be changed to 
welhat.gov.uk/licensing. Online applications currently went through gov.uk which 
would no longer exist after March 2026 and would then go through the system 
the Council would set up, so officers were proposing the link be changed on the 
Welwyn Hatfield website.    
 
Welwyn Parish Council had raised concerns about the inclusion of new 
psychoactive substances (NPS). Officers felt NPS should be included as they 
could have the same effect as controlled drugs, whereas the parish council felt 
this meant licensees were expected to take too much responsibility for NPS and 
were concerned landlords might face severe penalties for their patrons’ actions 
despite the fact that the substances might be legal. However the policy included 
examples of actions landlords could take which was supported by the British 
Beer and Pub Association’s guide to keeping pubs free of drugs, which 
suggested a zero tolerance approach to NPS. 
 
Welwyn Parish Council wanted the policy reframed to reflect a collaborative 
approach (rather than a zero tolerance approach). The policy set out the 
expectations around controlled drugs and NPS. The Crown Prosecution Service 
(CPS) required sufficient evidence before a prosecution could proceed. The 
government had committed to strengthening legislation around NPS, so section 
17.5 of the policy did not seem unreasonable. However, the CPS had laid out 
strict controls for identification of substances and enforcement action could not 
be taken against any premises if substances used were not illegal. A member 
wondered whether landlords would know if patrons were using NPS. Officers 
noted they could have the same effect as controlled drugs and that there could 
be delays with legislation ‘catching up’ with drugs, for example, nitrous oxide had 
not been illegal last year but now was. A member expressed support for the 
inclusion of NPS in the policy and another commented that landlords generally 
took precautions to minimise drug use.      
 
 A member queried whether the committee should know more about the NPS 
before determining whether they should be included in the policy; if the 
substances were to be made illegal at a later date then by default they would be 
included in the policy. The Licensing Team Leader responded that landlords 
were being asked to take the same responsibility for NPS as they did for illegal 
drugs which could include calling the police or contacting the Licensing team. 
Enforcement action would only be taken if illegal drug activity was not being 
addressed and the policy sought to make landlords aware that drugs that were 
not illegal could still have an effect.    
 



-4- 
 
Licensing Committee 
22 August 2024 
 

 
 

A member wondered whether if NPS were not in the policy, there was a risk that 
people might think they were safer than other drugs. Officers thought this was 
possible, noting that nitrous oxide could have dangerous effects particularly on 
young people but had often been taken openly when it was not illegal.  
 
A member did not feel suitably knowledgeable about NPS and their impact and 
felt that deciding which substances might be damaging should be considered 
under health or drugs policies; it seemed excessive to ask landlords to take 
action when something was legal. Another member was wary of trying to 
regulate something that was not illegal and commented that pubs were used for 
consumption of alcohol which was itself a drug.  
 
 
A member noted legal highs appeared to be on the rise and was unsure if they 
led to dangerous behaviour. It was important pubs were run well and attracted 
business but legal highs were a significant issue. 
 
The Chair proposed a vote take place on whether the policy should include NPS. 
Voting was as follows: 
In favour of retaining NPS in the Licensing Policy: 7 
Against: 4.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader continued her presentation. In respect of the local 
authority being able to classify or reclassify films, Welwyn Parish Council was 
concerned about the Council being able to overrule the British Board of Film 
Censors (BBFC) and was also concerned if this would be requested by a third 
party. It did support films without a classification being given a recommendation 
by the local authority. The definition of films had been expanded to cover a wider 
area and the local authority could reclassify films or rate a banned or 
independent film. An example was cited when Spider-Man had been reviewed in 
2002 by Welwyn Hatfield councillors to ascertain whether a different rating 
should be applied. The Council had always had this power; the issue was about 
whether it was included in the policy as not everyone knew the Council had the 
ability to classify films. There had been two occasions in the last 30 years when 
the power was used. Following discussion, it was agreed to retain this section of 
the policy so that for transparency purposes the public was aware this power 
existed.  
 
North Mymms Parish Council had expressed concern that the number of 
temporary event notices (TENs) that people could apply for had increased, 
however this was a change by government. A member asked whether if a 
premises wanted to have a number of TENS they would receive the same 
scrutiny as a permanent arrangement.  The Licensing Team Leader commented 
that TENS were a light touch method of obtaining a licence and were for events 
for up to 499 people; if a TEN was seen as potentially problematic then the 
responsible authorities were able to object so the situation would then be 
reviewed by members of a sub-committee. It was possible to apply for a late 
TEN but this would be immediately cancelled if there were any objections.  
 



-5- 
 
Licensing Committee 
22 August 2024 
 

 
 

North Mymms Parish Council had wanted more information about applications 
for events. Parish councils were not a responsible authority and so did not 
automatically receive applications for comment. All applications were listed on 
the Welwyn Hatfield website and a list was sent to all parish councils each week. 
Parish councils could also make representations. Officers felt the information 
was therefore available to parish councils.  
 
North Mymms Parish Council had made further comments on outdoor events 
although one of those was about a planning matter which was outside of the 
licensing policy. The other related to events and safety. Officers advised that the 
Safety Advisory Group considered all large events that took place in the borough 
which were discussed with all relevant partners including police, fire staff and 
Highways. Their advice was shared with the event organiser to ensure the event 
was safe.    
 
RESOLVED 
The Committee: 

A. Noted the results of the consultation and agreed the changes proposed to 
the revised policy set out in Appendix 1 of the report; and 

B. Agreed this would go for onward approval by Cabinet and full Council.  
 

 
Meeting ended at 8.26 pm 
 

 


